unauthorized worker, issue a formal warning letter to the employer 

and cease the investigation upon determination by the Attorney 

General that the employer presented proof of correction; 

3.  For a second violation or a violation involving two or more 

unauthorized workers, order the employer to pay a fine of Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per violation; and 

4.  For a third or subsequent violation, order the employer to 

pay a fine of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) per violation and 

institute proceedings before a court to suspend or revoke any 

licenses issued by the state to the employer.